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VARIANCE
REQUESTED

Owner and development team Is seeking a variance

request to allow for a new construction build on a

substandard lot located at 1003 Kinney Ave. Austin,
TX 78704. Current lot size 1s 5,461 SF and minimum
allowable site to build 1s 5,750 SF.

2
PRESENTERS: DEVELOPER- IAN M. ELLIS, AlIA, NCARB, RID
KINNEY AVE BOA VARIANCE- CASE NUMBER 2021-000085 BA - April 4, 2022



SUMMARIZED VARIANCE REQUEST PROCESS FOR

1003 KINNEY AV.

RESIDENTIAL PLAN
REVIEWS LCL SECTION
25-2-493 (B)
SUBSTANDARD LOT

LOT SIZE

PER PLAT [1] BEFORE

1896

9,461 SF

BOA INTERPRETATION

OF APPLICABLE REAL

PROPERTY RECORD
DETERMINES

. J PLAT VS DEED

< MIN LOT AREA PER
LCL SECTION 25-2-492
SITE DEVELOPMENT
REGULATIONS

1946

@ (A) HAVE AN AREA OF
NOT LESS THAN 4,000
SQUARE FEET

@ (B) BE NOT LESS THAN
33 FEET WIDE AT THE
STREET OR AT THE

BUILDING LINE.
PER DEED )
Kt (2) AFTER
1946
_J

O (A) HAVE AN AREA OF
NOT LESS THAN 5,750
SQUARE FEET

@ (B) BE NOT LESS THAN
50 FEET WIDE AT THE
STREET OR AT THE
BUILDING LINE.

(" )
VARIANCE

U

REQUIRED

\. J

SEEKING A VARIANCE
FOR THE MINIMUM LOT
SIZE REQUIREMENT TO
BE ABLE TO QUALIFY
FOR SECTION 25-2-492
(B) (2)

SUBSTANDARD LOT

( BOARECOMMENDATIONS[NOV8TH,2021]) “

"SEEKING 1995 PLAT EXEMPTION )
COA RESPONSE: A LAND STATUS .
DETERMINATION IS NOT AN ATTENTATION ;

> TO THE LEGALITY OF EXISTING OR FUTURE |~ /

DEVELOPMENT OF ASITE. THEY CONFIRMED
LNOTHING CAN BE BUILT ON THIS LOT -

rSEEKING ALLEY ACCESS A

> COA DENIED THE ACQUISITION OF ALLEY s

________

BECAUSE OF EXISTING DRIVEWAY AND IN ORDER
TO PRESERVE THE PROTECTED TREE. THIS
HAPPENED JUN 14TH, 2021.

\. J

(

&

ZNA RECOMMENDATIONS (DEC 5TH 2021])

RETROACTIVE VARIANCE PER 25-2-93 TO
REQUEST TO DEMO MORE THAN 50%.
THE LOT AS IS TODAY IS CLASIFIED AS VACANT.

THE DEMOLITION WAS CARRIED UNDER A COA
APPROVED PERMIT

RETROACTIVE VARIANCE PER 25-2-94 BASED 0
DAMAGED OR DESTROYED STRUCTURE

9| THE LOT AS IS TODAY IS CLASIFIED AS VACANT,
AND NONE OF THE QUALIFIYING EVENTS
DESTROYED THE PROPERTY

SEEKING ALLEY ACCESS
9| COA DENIED THIS AVENUE
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HARDSHIP CRITERIA
( REASONABLE USE )
\
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
RULES OF PROCEDURE i } é;\
o ; | e N oo /“mx ' ;
Approved by the Board of Adjustment on February 11, 2019 T =
’ = .
(2)  Required Findings. In order to grant a zoning variance, the Board must find
that:
; ; ; ( N
(a) The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a UNIQUE HARDSHIP IN THE DOCUMENT
reasonable use: “ A COMMUNITY’S
GUIDE TO THE CITY OF
(b) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the AUSTIN’S BOARD OF
: s ; : ADJUSTMENTS” CITES
property and not general to the area in which the property is located; AS EXAMPLES OF
and UNIQUE HARDSHIPS A
LOT BEING TOO SMALL.
(c)  The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the WHICH MEETS THIS
property, will not impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and \QUALIFICATION. )
will not impair the purpose of regulations to the zoning district in which
the property is located. /THE PROPOSED )
—_( ALTER THE CHARACTER OF THE AREA ) DESIGN DOES
NOT ALTER THE

CHARACTER OF THE
AREA ADJACENT TO
THE PROPERTY, NOR
IT IMPAIRS THE USE OF
ADJACENT PROPERTY,
NOR IT IMPAIRS

THE PURPOSES OF
QEXISTING ZONING

J
/WE HAVE TALKED WITH
SEVERAL NEIGHBORS
WHO HAVE EXPRESSED

SUPPORT FOR THIS
PROJECT
-




HARDSHIP CRITERIA -

That said, the following guidelines are based on decisions of the
Texas courts and the Board’s experience over the years. In general,
these are the factors the Board considers in determining whether a
“hardship” exists:

v A hardship cannot be personal, but must be based on unigue
hysical features of the propertv for which the variance is sought.

— Courts have held that: “[A] hardship must not be self-imposed,
nor financial only, and must relate to the very property for
which a variance is sought, i.e. a condition unique, oppressive,
and not common to other property.”

— Common examples of hardship include lots with steep slopes,
topographical restraints, unusually small lot area, or irregular
lot shapes. Trees may constitute a hardship, if they are
required to be preserved or if an applicant wants to preserve
them.

— Personal circumstances, such as financial difficulties or
troubles with neighbors, cannot be the sole basis for finding a
hardship. An applicant may mention such factors, but should
focus primarily on characteristics of the property itself.

v A hardship cannot be self-created.

— An applicant for a permit or site plan cannot claim a hardship
based on conditions that he or she is responsible for creating.

-— For example, if a structure is designed in a manner that fails to
comply with regulations, the structure’s non-compliance isn’t a
hardship. Or, if a landowner subdivides a lot into irregular

pieces, he or she can’t rely on their irregular shape to prove a
hardship.

v A hardship must be unique to the property, not general to the area
where it’s located.

— If steep slopes or small lots are common to a particular area,
then neither condition is sufficiently unique to constitute a
hardship by itself.

( Y
WE HAVE AN
UNUSUALLY SMALL
LOT, WITH NO
“RELAXATIONS”

FROM THE SMALL LOT
AMNESTY

. J

THE LOT HAS ALWAYS |
BEEN A SUBSTANDARD
LOT.

THAT IS NOT A SELF

MADE HARDSHIP

E-1/5-PRESENTATION

— If alot is entitled under city code to “small lot amnesty,” which
automatically relaxes certain development regulations for
small lots, then lot size alone should not be relied on as
evidence of a hardship. Small lot amnesty was approved with
the understanding that, with the exception of minimum lot
area, development would meet other site development
regulations.

— The City's regulations alone cannot be the hardship. For
example, an applicant cannot request a height variance and

claim that the restrictions on building height constitute a
hardship. The applicant must focus on unique features of his
or her property.

(b) Reasonable Use: Not “Highest & Best” Use

To grant a variance, the Board of Adjustment must also find that
the regulation “does not allow for a reasonable use of property.” As
with hardship, there is no clear-cut answer to what constitutes
reasonable use. However, the following guidelines are helpful:

v A property is not left with no reasonable use just because a
regulation limits the size or design of a structure or increases
development costs.

v A property does not need to be left completely undevelopable in

order for the Board to find that a regulation does not allow for a
reasonable use.

— Depriving a residential lot of amenities commonly associated
with a residence may constitute a lack of reasonable use.
However, as with all variances, there must be a hardship
related to physical features of the property such that there is
no feasible alternative to accommodate the amenity without a
variance. And if an amenity requires increasing utilization of
the site, reducing the size and scale of the development should
also be considered as a tradeoff for the amenity.

— In general, the fact that a regulation reduces the potential

[ )
WE ARE COMPLIANT
WITH APPLICABLE
REGULATIONS
REGARDING SIZE OF
DEVELOPMENT AND

SUBCHAPTER F
. y

\F THE BOARD )
DOES NOT GRANT A
VARIANCE. THIS LOT IS

UNBUILDABLE
\ J

PR

DO WE REALLY WANT
LESS HOUSING IN

profitability of an otherwise developable commercial or |AysTIN?

residential property does not constitute a lack of reasonable
use.
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HARDSHIP CRITERIA -

(c) Area Character & Purpose of Regulations

In addition to the “hardship” and “no reasonable use” findings
discussed above, the Board of Adjustment cannot grant a variance
unless it finds that development under the variance would not:

— alter the character of the area adjacent to the property; 'WE ARE PROPOSING |
A SINGLE FAMILY
— impair the use of adjacent property that conforms with City HOME CONSISTING OF

4 BED/3BATH WITHIN
A SF-3 ZONING AREA.
THIS IS NOT OUT OF
—impair the purposes of the applicable zoning regulations. THE AREA CHARACTER
NOR ZONING
REQUIREMENTS FOR
THE NEIGHBORHOOD.

regulations; or

These criteria require the Board of Adjustment to consider the

potential impacts of granting a variance on the surrounding area. An IT IS PERMISSIBLE
applicant should be able to show the Board that the variance will not PER CODE TO
significantly affect neighborhood character or harm adjacent properties, REQUEST VARIANCES

TO DEVELOPE
SUBSTANDARD LOTS.

This can be done most effectively by photographs of the surrounding
area, as well as letters or testimony from neighbors and, if possible,
from the neighborhood association or neighborhood plan contact team.

While there are no hard and fast rules, many factors may result in
altering area character. For example, increasing traffic to adjacent
streets, reducing tree canopy, or diminishing privacy to adjacent
properties could have the effect of altering area character. Development
that exceeds the size and scale typical of properties in the vicinity may
also alter area character.

An applicant should also be able to explain, in general terms, how
the variance will not significantly impair the purpose of the regulation.
For example, a residential setback restriction is intended to protect
privacy, provide for open space, and avoid the aesthetic and safety
concerns associated with over-crowding. An applicant requesting a
setback variance, therefore, should be able to explain how decreasing
the setback will not undermine those objectives. Appendix E
summarizes the goals behind several important city regulations.



PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 2300 SF
FAR= 2,297 SF (42.1%)
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 40% FAR

FAR= 2,150 SF (39.4%)

GROSS FLOOR AREA
(252f)  CALCULATED
NAME AREA  DEDUCTION  AREA

1ST FLOOR CONDITIONED AREA - ADDED 1,014 SF 0SF 1014 SF
2ND FLOOR CONDITIONED AREA - ADDED 1262 SF 0SF 1,262 SF
GARAGE 221 SF 200 SF 21SF
PORCH 105 SF 105 SF 0SF

2,602 SF 2,207 SF
CALCULATED F.AR.

ALLOWABLE PROPOSED
PROPERTY AREA FLOOR AREA FAR. FLOOR AREA FAR.
5461 SF 2,300 SF 42.1% 2,297 SF 42.1%

OPTION A

CODE COMPLIANT AND ALREADY APPROVED BY COA BUILDING REVIEW

PENDING VARIANCE APPROVAL

GROSS FLOOR AREA
(25-2) CALCULATED
NAME AREA DEDUCTION AREA

1ST FLOOR CONDITIONED AREA - ADDED 776 SF 0SF 776 SF
2ND FLOOR CONDITIONED AREA - ADDED 1,236 SF 0SF 1,236 SF
GARAGE 259 SF 200 SF 59 SF
PORCH 279 SF 200 SF 79 SF

2,550 SF 2,150 SF
CALCULATED F.AR.

ALLOWABLE PROPOSED
PROPERTY AREA FLOOR AREA FAR. FLOOR AREA FAR.
5461 SF 2,300 SF 42.1% 2,150 SF 39.4%

OPTION B

CODE COMPLIANT AND WOULD NEED TO BE REVIEWED BY THE COA

BUILDING REVIEW PENDING VARIANCE APPROVAL



PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 40% FAR
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Molly Devco...a different kind of development company.

Founded by a local team including award-winning architects and builders, the
elements of design, quality, function and durability are FIRST and FOREMOST
to us

Most developers hire architects and builders and hamstring them in terms of
design, materials and methods. Because we ARE the architects and builders,
from the very first conversations and sketches the long-term livability,
practicality and quality-of-life for homeowners are the center of our mission.

We also live in Austin and want to be proud of our work—not just at the closing
table but for many years after. Our work is our signature.

Molly Development Company was named after Molly, mother of one of our
team members. Molly was an innovator, and like her, our team seeks to find
resolutions for complex issues that face our city today. We look to provide
innovative solutions for otherwise overlooked properties in order to provide
homes filled with a quality of craft to sustain a quality life. Molly DevCo wants
to contribute to the shaping of the City of Austin as a growing city. The spirit of
Molly DevCo is is infused with the interests and ideas of Molly herself to “create
something good” in all we do.

We respectfully ask that the BOA grant a variance so this idea materializes in
someone’s home.

E-1/9-PRESENTATION
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VARIANCE

REQUESTED
DOCUMENTS

10
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EXISTING VACANT SUBSTANDARD LOT
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
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SECTION B.2.A MIN. LOT SIZE= 5,750 SF
EXISTING LOT SIZE= 5,461 SF

HARDSHIP DEMONSTRATED IN LOT SIZE NOT BEING MIN. LOT
SIZE REQUIRED FOR DEVELOPMENT. NEIGHBORING PROPER-
TY OF SAME SIZE WAS LAST DEVELOPED IN 2007. REFERENCE
SITE ORIGINAL DEED AND SUBSEQUENT DEED UPDATES.

SECTION B.2.A. MIN. LOT SIZE= 5,750 SF
EXISTING LOT SIZE= 5,461 SF



PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Proposed development of a two story residence with single car garage and a 4 bedroom 3 bathroom home is
designed to maintain the neighborhood scale. The design does not push the limits of the McMansion tent like
neighborhing properties, and rather sets a lower datum by having lower floor to floor heights in order to reduce
to overall scale of the home. The home design also does not infringe on the protected tree in the alley, and was
designed to maximize the preservation of this tree canopy and view. Design as proposed meets all code standards
and during expedited review did not require additional comment responses or clarifications. This urban infill
home is providing much needed density within the Central Austin core fabric. As one supportive neighbor com-
ments, the design does not propose an ADU nor does it try to utlize attic exemptions to increase the overall SF of
the home and scale of the home so that if fits in better as a Single Family Residence on this street. Below are the

applicable zoning codes that are design is compliant with.

*** TOTALS AND PERCENTAGES LISTED APPLY TO OUR EXISTING SUBSTANDARD LOT AREA

MAXIMUM HEIGHT 35’

MINIMUM SETBACKS

FRONT YARD 25
INTERIOR SIDE YARD 5
REAR YARD 10°

SUBSTANDARD LOT- § 25-2-943 B.2

SECTION B.2. A

MINIMUM LOT SIZE 5,750SQ FT - EXISTING 5,461 SF VARIANCE REQUESTED

SECTION B.2. B

MINIMUM LOT WIDTH 50 FT - EXISTING 61-7" COMPLIANT

RESIDENTIAL DESIGN STANDARDS - SF-3-NP
SETBACK PLANES

SIDE - 15" ABOVE GRADE AT 45° COMPLIANT
REAR - 15" ABOVE GRADE AT 45° COMPLIANT
COMPLIANT

SIDE WALL ARTICULATION MAX 36" LENGTH

TOTAL LOT AREA 5,461 SF

IMPERVIOUS COVER - 45%
FAR (ZONING 25-2 § 2.1) 2,297 SF (> 2300 SF)  COMPLIANT

** CALCULATION BASED ON GREATER OF .4:1 OR 2,300 SF

1ST FLOOR CONDITIONED 1,014 SF
2ND FLOOR CONDITIONED 1,262 SF
GARAGE 221 SF ( EXEMPT -200 SF)
PORCH 105 SF [ EXEMPT)

TOTAL

E-1/12-PRESENTATION
VARIANCE REQUEST

~

2,394 SF (43.8%) COMPLIANT

2,297 SF COMPLIANT

\.

OWNER TEAM IS REQUESTING A VARIANCE REQUEST TO BUILD ON A SUBSTANDARD LOT. OUR EXISTING LOT
SQUARE FOOTAGE DOES NOT CURRENTLY ALLOW FOR CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE RE-
QUEST. PROPOSED DESIGN AS INDICATED ON LEFT IS COMPLIANT WITH ALL COA ZONING AND BUILDING CODE
AND COA STAFF IS READY TO APPROVE PERMIT PENDING BOA APPROVAL. SUPPLEMENT INFORMATION IS GIVEN
THROUGHOUT PRESENTATION OUTLINING NEIGHBORHING PROPERTY THAT WAS CONSTRUCTED ON IN PREVIOUS
YEARS IN ADDITION TO OUR LOT TECHNICALLY MEETING LAND STATUS DETERMINATION EXEMPTIONS. y
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EXISTING HOUSE & PROPOSED
DEVELOPMENT COMPARISON

SITE PLAN
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HARDSHIP

Conflicting code regulations and plat documentation
Due to conflicting information, nothing can be built

on 1003 Kinney Ave.

15

KINNEY AVE BOA VARIANCE- CASE NUMBER 2021-000085 BA - April 4, 2022 B

mf




1003 KINNEY AVE LOT HISTORY

Owner team requested information via email on the orgiinal deed plat for the property from the Travis County
Clerk Office. Original plat is dated from 1896 anc can be seen below. Highlighted lot in question can be seen

below.

E-1/16-PRESENTATION

_ M Gmail

Travis County Clerk’s Office and contact Servando Hernandez were able to confirm that the property has never
been replatted or amended and that the deed and subsequent deed updates still reference the lot as the original

plat. This finding is in conflict with the survey, as the survey only shows the property as a 1/2 lot.
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RE: [CAUTION EXTERNAL] 1003 Kinney Ave: Plat Record History Request

Tue, Nov 9, 2021 at 12:07 PM

Servando Hernandez G

To:

Good morning

; Per our earlier conversation, your property at 1003 Kinney avenue have not been replated or amended. Your
deed/previous deeds and a deed filed in volume-4048 page-157 in(1971) still refence the property in as the
current deed. In the original plat recorded in volume-1 page-120 of the plats recording in Travis County.

Servando Hernandez
Research Department

Travis County Clerk’s Office
5501 Airport Blvd. Ste. B100
Austin, TX 78751

512-854-9188 ext. 32005

i From: Servando Hernandez
' Sent: Tuesday, November 9, 2021 10:08 AM

To: I

Subject: RE: [CAUTION EXTERNAL] 1003 Kinney Ave: Plat Record History Request

Good Morning

Thank you for reaching out to the Travis County Clerk’s Office. | am not sure what you meant by plat history,
usually plats stay the same regardless if you cut the lot in half or a variation of. The only way that the plat
changes are if the lot was (replated/amended). If the deed still references the original volume/page (Volume-1
Page-120) then it was never replated or amended. If you have any question please contact us at 512-854-9188.
Thanks

Servando Hernandez

Research Department
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2019 COA APPROVED LAND STATUS DETERMINATION
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City of Austin
Development Services Department

Land Status Determination
1995 Rule Platting Exception

February 25, 2019
File Number: C8I-2019-0044
Address: 1003 KINNEY AVE
Tax Parcel 1.D. #0102040217 Tax Map Date: 02/10/2015

The Development Services Department has determined that this parcel, as
described in the attached description and map, IS EXCEPTED FROM THE
REQUIREMENT TO PLAT in accordance with the Land Development Code,
Section 25-4-2(C), and is eligible to receive utility service.

TEMPLER LOTS

COMMERCIAL
A SQUARE RESUH

THUE MAUFRAIS

The parcel of land consists of five acres or less, and is described as being the
South 1/2 of Lots 1 & 2, Block 1, Barton Springs Park in the current deed,
recorded on Feb 01, 1991, in Volume 11365, Page 624, Travis County Deed
Records. This parcel existed in its current configuration on January 1, 1995, as
evidenced by a deed recorded on Feb 01, 1991, in Volume 11365, Page 624,
Travis County Deed Records. The parcel was lawfully recetving utility service,
as defined in Section 212.012 of the Texas Local Government Code, on January
1, 1995, as evidenced by water service on Jul 18, 1962. The parcel meets the
requirements of the Land Development Code for roadway frontage and is located
on an existing street.

Additional Notes/Conditions:
NONE

SHEPITERD ALDN v

=}
v
£
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53
=}
&

10 xinneyLouTs
== CONDOUMINIUAMS

This determination of the status of the property is based on the application of
Chapter 212, Municipal Regulation of Subdivisions and Property Development,
Texas Local Government Code; and the City of Austin Land Development Code,
Chapter 25-4, Subdivision. Recognition hereby does not imply approval of any
other portion of the City (ode or any other regulation.

By: Midﬂﬂﬂ ae

Michelle Casillas, Representative of the Director
Development Services Department

ASHTON GRELN
CONDONMUNILALS

WENILANDT




2019 COA APPROVED LAND STATUS DETERMINATION

CITY OF AUSTIN

Development Services Department
One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

- T —— —_ — ——

Land Status Determination Application

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal.

All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only

Grandfather/Exception Date:

Application Accepted By:

Case Manager:

O Legal Tract (Grandfather) O 1987 Rule Exception O Health/Safety Exception
O Other ® 1995 Rule Exception O Five-Acre Exception

Section 1: Property Information

Geographic ID (Travis County): 0102040217
—OR—
Tax Parcel Identification Number: 102132
Location Address: 1003 Kinney Ave

Subdivision Name: Barton Springs Park

Whole Lot #s: Partial Lot #s: S 1/2 Lots 1&2  Block #s: 1
Plat Book: 1 Page: 120 County:
—OR if no subdivision—
Acres: Out of (survey): In (county):
Clty of Austun | Land Status Determmatlon Appl|cat|on o - S 09/01/2015 | Pagé 6of7

E-1/18-PRESENTATION

Section 2: Deed Information

Deed conveying tract to current owner is filed for Record in (if no Volume/Page, use Document No.):

Volume: 11365 Page: 0624 or Doc#:. 91009012

County: TRAVIS Date: 02/01/1991
Deed pre-dating (grandfather date or exception date) is filed for Record in:

Volume: Page: or Doc #:

County: Date:

Section 3: Applicant/Agent Information

Applicant Name: Joe B. McAlister

Firm:

Applicant Mailing Address: 2112 Eva

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78704
email: ||| Phone 1: (512) 983-2038  Type 1: |Mobile
Phone 2: Type 2: Select Phone 3: Type 3. [Select

Section 4: Owner Information

W Same as Applicant Owner Name:

Firm:

Owner Mailing Address:

City: State: Zip:
Email: Phone 1: Type 1: Select
Phone 2: Type 2: Select Phone 3: Type 3: Select
Secti
February 7 2019
cant S|gnature Month Day Year
SAVE

=il e e SR R RS SN ST RS S s i

C:ty of Austln | Land Status Determination Appllcalron 09/01/2015 | Page 7 of 7
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SANITARY SEWER SERVICE DERMIT. P
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FEBRUARY 1991 DEED

03

300, HO.
E
31009012 FiLM CoD
00004673193

WARRANTY DEED
THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

That NCNB TEXAS NATIONAL BANK TRUSTEE OF THE JEWEL HATTON DODSON
TRUST, successor in interest to the fiduciary appointments of The Austin National Bank,
for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and other
valuable consideration to the undersigned paid by the grantee herein named, the receipt
of whieh is hereby acknowledged, has GRANTED, SOLD AND CONVEYED, and by these
presents does GRANT, SELL AND CONVEY unto JOE B. MC ALISTER of the County
of Travis and State of Texes, all of the following deseribed real property in Travis
County, Texas, to-wit:

South 1/2 of Lots 1 & 2, Bloek 1, BARTON SPRINGS PARK, an
addition in Travis County, Texas, according to the map or plat thereof
recorded in Volume 1, page 120, Plat Reeords of Travis County, Texas.

This conveyance is expressly made and accepted subject to all valid and subsisting
easements, restrictions, reservations, covenants and conditions relating to said property,
to the extent the same are valid and enforceable against said property, as same are
shown by instruments filed of record in the office of the County Clerk of Travis County,
Texas,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above deseribed premises, together with all and singular
the rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging unto the said grantee, his
heirs and assigns forever; and Grantor does hereby bind itself and its successors and
assigns, to WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND all and singular the said premises unto
the said grantee, his heirs and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully elaiming
or to claim the same or any part thereof, by, through or under the Grantor; provided,
however, that this warranty shall not create any personal, individual or corporate
obligations on the part of NCNB Texas National Bank, its officers or employees and
the warranty of the Grantor is specifically limited to the extent permitted under the
Jewel Hatton Dodson Trust creating the fiduciary relationship by trust instrument dated

August 10, 1965, and under the laws of the State of Texas.

parcel number 01-0204-0217-0000

E-1/20-PRESENTATION

EXECUTED this the lst day of February , 1991,

NCNB TEXAS NATIONAL BANK, Trus of

the Jewel Hatton Dodson Trust

By

tin F. Horan
; Assistant Vice President

Paul H. Wendler
Its Vice President

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the lst day of February ,
1991 by Martin F. Horan , Assistant Vice President and

Paul H. Wendler , Vice President on behalf of
NCNB TEXAS NATIONAL BANK, Trustee of the Jewel Hatton Dodson Trust,

5uvfﬂ<iﬂz;m—-ﬁ\

Notary Public, Stete of Texas
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

(Printed name of Notary)}

ADDRESS OF GRANTEE: N
mm u N % Hotzry Publi, Shate ot Tenn H
JOE B. MC ALISTER \.‘5 tay CommArsson EXoes
1404 Oxford gk APRIL 18, 1993
Austin, Texas 78704 o

CHARGE TO: Gracy Title Company

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
Mr. Joe B. McAlister

1404 Oxford

Austin, Texas 78704

FILED
fes \ 41 ?“'3‘

o 5 EAUNOIR
DARA Lobiat A
counTt LLER
TRAVIS COuNTY, TEXAS
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m-,m“&m.ur_. -:l':r’,u'e—cy. Texas,
for sad iz considevation of tha swm of THN AND S0/100 (§10.00) DOLIAES, =ad 1
other good, valuable and sufficiemt cousidevstion cash to ms in hend pgid by 1
. the Grantee hersinsfier memed, the receipt of all of which is hereby scinoe-
ledged sod comfessed, amd for the paymsat of which no right or lism, express
or implied, is retal.ed;

HAVE CRANTED, S0LD sod OOSIVEYED, s=d by these presents do GRANT, SXLL

. and CONVEY umto IDWIN BROSNIOW CIACETT, a single msan, of Bexar County, Texas,
| 2ll that certain lot, tract or percel of Land lyimg end beisg situsted iz Travis
Comty, Texas, and known snd described g9 follows, to-wit:

The South cme-half (5. 1/2) of Lots Nos. Ome (1) a=d Two (2),

in Block Bo. Ons (1), im ths Barton Sprimgs Park Additiocn to

the City of Amstin, Travis Comaty, Texas, accordimg to the msp

or plat of said Addition recorded ia Book 1. at Pags 120 of the

Travis County Plat Records.

TO EAVE AFD T0 EOLD the sbove described premises, togsther with gll
ead singulsr, the rights amd sppurtemssces thereto in smywise baloaging cvuto the
Crantes sbove named, his bheirs or assigns, forever. And we, the Cramtors hereis,
do bereby bind ourseives, our heirs, exscutors sad admimistrators, to WARRANT ASD
FOREVER DEFEED, all snd singuler, the said premises umte the said Crantee; his
heirs gnd assigns, against overy persca vhomsocever lawfully claiwmimg or to claim
the sams or smy part thersof, subject, however, to all valid restrictices end
casements vhich sre of reccrd spplicabls to the property hareby comveyed.

The Oramtors bereism gre te psy all temes oa the sbove described property
for the years wp to and iacludimg the yesr 1961, and the Gramtee harais is to
assams the peaymsmt of the taxes for the yesr 1962, the sams having beem prorsted
as of ths date of this deed.

EXECUTED this 16¢h day of Jume, A. D. 1962,

fﬂ'“l‘ #

,'é‘.'-'-':'u WY, REV STANZS CANCELLE

P
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h . . 1o 26T ma 17

THE STATE OF

LB B

“ority, om this day perscsally sppearsd

known to = to be the

EIFORE ME, the undersig.

pearsom whore nams Bu the foregoing instrument, amd ackasw-

ledged to me that _ he ekscutec - the purpcees and comsidersties
therein expressed.
CIVEN UNDER MY EAND AND SEAL OF che day of "

A. D., 19

e—

WOTARY PUBLIC, IN AND FOR
COUNTY,

THE STATE OF __ TEXAS 1
1
COUNTY OF _ TRAVIS i

BEZFORE ME, the undersigned suthority, onm this dsy personally appeared
- -LEX FEBER sad CORAL FENER, his wife- - - - , known to me to be the

person(s) wvhose name(s) _ 8Ie subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknow-
ledged to me that Ez executed the same for the purposes and consideratiom

therein expressed, and the said CORA FENNER , wife of

1EZ FEEMER , having been exomined by me privily and

spert from bher busband, and having the same fully explained to her by me, she, the

said CORA FIRONER , ackpowledged such instrument to be

ber sct sod deed, and declared that she had willingly signed the same for the pur-

Fosen,. ﬁ consideration thereln expressed, and that sbe did not wish to retract it

Wmmmmmwm:a this tmﬂdwo‘ Semee

_AD..B__!!:,. )
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THE STATE OF TEXAS | :
ooy o0 marzs | KEOV ALL MEN BY TEESZ FEGSENTS: \}/ ™ suurs or Teus |

That we, FREED J. SUUIETTE ead wife, MARCARET SUBLETTE, of Travis Coumty, Temas,
for and im comsiderstiom of ths sum of TEN AND WO/100 ($10.00) DOLLARS, snd other good,
valusble and sufficient cemsiderstics cash to us in hand paid by the Cramtee hareimafter
named, the recsipt of all of which is hireby acknovleiged snd comfessed, and for the pay-
ment of which mo right or lism, express or implied, is retaimed;

' NAVE GRANTED, S0LD sad CONVETED, sad by these presents do{GRANT, SELL and CONVEY juato
LEE FESER snd wife, CORA FEEMER, of Travis County, Texas, all that certaim lot, tract or

parcel of lsnd ljping and being situated im Travis County, Texss, and kncem and described

as follows, to-wit:

/ngq;yg: The North cme-half (W. 1/2) of Lots Bos. Ome (1) )
and Two (2), im Block No. Oma (1), im the Bartom Sprimgs Park Additiom
to the City of Austim, Travis Coumty, Texas, sccoruing to the mep or
plat of said Additiom recordsd in Book 1, at Pags 120 of the Travis
County Plat Records.

PARCEL BO. TED: The South ome-half (8. 1/2) of Lots Hos. One (1)

zad Two (2), im Block No. Ope (1), im the Barton Springs Park Additiom

to the City of Austin, Travis County, Texas, according to the map or

plat of said Addiciom recorded im Book 1, at Page 120 of ths Travis
\Cmty Plat Records. )

TO EAVE AND TO BOLD the sbove hur_ibol premises, together with all and simgular,
the rights snd sppurtenances thereto im anywise balomging unto the Graatess above namod,
their heirs or assigns, forever. And we, the Cramtors herein, do hareby bind curselvas,
our heirs, executors and administrators, tc HAERANT AND FOREVER DEVESD, all and singular,
the said premises uato the said Cramtees, their hairs snd assigms, sgsinst every permom
vhomsosver lawfully claimimg or to claim the ssme or smy part thareof, subject, bhowever,
to all velid restricticons snd casements which are of record sgplicable to the property
hareby coaveyed.

This deed is givem to correct the property descriptiom of a deed by and to the same
parties, dated September 23, 1947, of record im Volums 849, at Pags 625, of the Travis
County Deed Records. -

EXBCUTED this 23rd day of Septesber, A. D. 194

Tred J. Swblqiie~——

P /5
Margaret 51““

m-,ﬁ-ﬁhrn'ﬂmuy.uMIlqmmﬂym

m:.mumm.u-m.,m—u-uummm

whose mames are subscribed to the foregoing imstrument,’ and sckaovledged to me

thtthqmnudthm!uthmndmﬂ.nﬂuthrmupuuﬂ.
ummmm.uuum:.m.mb—mu
-mﬂly—im!mlchﬁﬁ.-dhvia.:.lul_hurmm-dmhu
ko mmmm.mm-&muumn:
hd.-i‘uhrﬂml:*Mﬂllwyawml—hrmpwsn‘-

aond
congiderstion therein expressed, and that she did not wish to tract it.
"% CIVEN UNDER WY NAND AND SEAL OF OPYICE, this the f

WOTARY PUBLIC, TRAVIS COUNTY, TiXAS.

THE STATE OF TEXAS
County of Travis L MTSS EMILIE LIMBERG, Clerk of the County Comrt

within and for the County ani State aforessid, do hereby certi’y that the within and
foregoing Instrume ¢ of Writing, with ita Cer.ificate of Auth:ntication, was filed for
- I
record office on the dey of __- AD. EB_A—;.M_L
day of __czadte 3 AD. 198_Lae
in the . Records of said Comndy, "~
L _.Pegen 3FC w0t 37/ inclosive.
seal of the sanl County Uvust oi said Coun:y, the date last souve wrifteo.

MISS EMILIE LIMBERG
Cleric County Court, Travis Couaty, Texas

f-

day of June, 1962.

mf

architecture
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1. SEEKING A 1995 PLAT EXEMPTION

2. SEEKING ALLEY ACCESS
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KINNEY AVE BOA VARIANCE- CASE NUMBER 2021-000085 BA - April 4, 2022 —




Status Determination documentation.

COA CORRESPONDENCE DURING EXPEDITED REVIEW

The Owner Team was able to locate a land status determination for the property that was submitted and ap-
proved for the 1995 Rule Platting Exception submission dated February 25, 2019. Reference next page for Land

Owner Team confirmed with new COA reviewer that although we have documentation of a previous land status

determination on the lot, they are still requiring us to request a variance through the BOA. Reference email.

RE: 1003 Kinney Ave_attached COA Correspondence

McVea, Jhermaine
To: Ingrid Gonzalez Featherston

I
Cc: "lan M. Ellis" 1 > Sarah Johnson I ' ' homas, Eric”
<Eric.Thomas@austintexas.gov>, Andrea Alvarez |

Good afternoon,

| confirmed with my Zoning Supervisor Eric Thomas that a variance indeed will be required for this lot. The lot
was configured in 1962.

Jhermaine McVea

Zoning Plans Examiner, Expedited Plan Review
City of Austin Development Services Department
6310 Wilhelmina Delco Dr, Austin, Texas 78752

Office: 512-974-2314

@ De: eI oment

SERVICESPDEPARTMENT

PLFRE

Please contact my direct supervisor with any kudos or concerns at Adam.Smith@austintexas.gov.

PER CITY ORDINANCE: All individuals scheduling or accepting a meeting invitation with a City Official are
requested to provide responses to the questions at the following link: DSD Visitor Log.

Please note that all information provided is subject to public disclosure via DSD’s open data portal. For more information
please visit: City of Austin Ordinance 2016-0922-005 | City Clerk’s website | City Clerk’s FAQ's

Wed, Oct 6, 2021 at 1:19 PM
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From: Ingrid Gonzalez Featherston [mail i
Sent: Wednesday, October 06, 2021 11:29 AM

To: McVea, Jhermaine <
Cc: lan M. |\ 52r2h Johnson <</ ; Andrea Alvarez

Subject: 1003 Kinney Ave_attached COA Correspondence

**k%

*** External Email - Exercise Caution

Jhermaine,

Attached you will find the correspondence we had with Anthony McBryde regarding our lot requirements for a
substandard lot. We wanted to clarify with him any applicable codes and zoning regulations that would apply in
addition to setbacks, FAR requirements, and subchapter F requirements. During this correspondence it was not
mentioned to us that a BOA variance would be required to develop the lot. In addition to the correspondence we've
also attached the original plat that was reviewed at our meeting this morning. We do not have any further updated
plats from the property on hand.

We'd like to clear this comment internally as we are in compliance with our proposed building design with the small
updates that were shared at today's expedited review meeting. Please let us know the next steps after you meet
internally with your team. Looking forward to hearing from you.

Thank you,

Ingrid

Ingrid Gonzalez Featherston, AIA, NOMA, RID

Senior Design Architect

Matt Fajkus Architecture

\\ 512.432.5137



COA CORRESPONDENCE POST EXPEDITED REVIEW

Owner Team confirmed with new COA reviewer that although we have documentation of a previous land sta-
tus determination on the lot approved from February 25, 1995, they are still requiring us to request a variance
through the BOA. Reference email.

M Gmail I

RE: 1003 Kinney Avenue

Thomas, Eric <Eric. Thomas@austintexas.gov> Wed, Nov 17, 2021 at 10:55 AM
To: lan Ellis

.gov>

Hi lan,

Yes, the email sent this morning may serve as a written explanation/letter that you can reference at the next Board of
Adjustment meeting.

You are correct in reading the email to mean that a single family residence cannot be built on the property without a
variance. It is possible that a neighbor could purchase the lot and use a Unified Development Agreement to develop
the new parcel as a single site, but | do not see any way the lot could be developed as a single site without a variance.

Thank you,

Eric Thomas

Residential Zoning Plans Examiner Supervisor, Residential Review
City of Austin Development Services Department

6310 Wilhelmina Delco Dr, Austin, Texas 78752

Office: 512-974-7940

@De eI oment

SERVICESPDEPARTMENT

Please contact my direct supervisor with any kudos or concerns at susan.barr@austintexas.gov

PER CITY ORDINANCE: All individuals scheduling or accepting a meeting invitation with a City Official are
requested to provide responses to the questions at the following link: DSD Visitor Log.

Please note that all information provided is subject to public disclosure via DSD’s open data portal. For more information
please visit: City of Austin Ordinance 2016-0922-005 | City Clerk’s website | City Clerk’s FAQ’s
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From: lan Ellis

Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2021 10:28 AM
To: Thomas, Eric

Subject: Re: 1003 Kinney Avenue

*k*k

*** External Email - Exercise Caution
Eric,

Thanks for taking a look at this and for explaining the logic. Does your email satisfy the requested Code Interpretation
Letter from the Zilker Neighborhood Association?

Also, as we discussed during our phone call last week, could you please confirm that a variance is required to build
anything on this property currently? Without a variance, the lot would remain vacant - currently due to the variance
requirement, there is no possible way to have a reasonable use of the property, or to build a single family home,
without the Board of Adjustment's approval of the minimum lot size variance.

lan M. Ellis, AIA, NCARB, RID
Architect + Project Manager / Interior Designer / R&D

210.606.7880

@ianellis

On Wed, Nov 17, 2021 at 10:12 AM Thomas, Eric <Eric. Thomas@austintexas.gov> wrote:
Good morning lan,

This email is in regards to your Residential Plan Review application #21-144210 for 1003 Kinney Avenue.

At the Board of Adjustment meeting on November 8, 2021, it was suggested that a “legal tract” determination, also



known as a Land Status Determination, could negate the need for a variance from the requirements of the City of
Austin’s Land Development Code (LDC) section 25-2-943 Substandard Lot. All a Land Status Determination does
is exempt a particular tract from the requirement to submit a plat; it does not attest to the legality of existing or
future development on the property.

The current lot contains roughly 5,450 square feet of area. 5,750 square feet is the minimum lot area for the zoning
classification per LDC section 25-2-492 Site Development Regulations. Since this lot does not meet the minimum
lot size requirements of 25-2-492, Residential Plan Review looks at section 25-2-943 Substandard Lot to see if the
lot qualifies for the 4,000 minimum lot size.

The original plat shows two lots with a total area of 10,912 square feet. The earliest deed on record, showing the
two current small lots, is from September of 1947. The date a substandard lot needs to be recorded with the
County, so that it qualifies under the provisions of LDC section 25-2-943 (B)(1), is March 15, 1946. Since the
earliest deed record is from September of 1947, the minimum lot area requirement is 5,750 square feet per item (B)
(2) of 25-2-943. Because of this, a variance to minimum lot size is required in order to develop the property for a
single family use.

Thank you,

Eric Thomas

Residential Zoning Plans Examiner Supervisor, Residential Review
City of Austin Development Services Department

6310 Wilhelmina Delco Dr, Austin, Texas 78752

Office: 512-974-7940

YE 'qllc_‘_ IN

@ NE’R?I!:OSP;EFHRTMENT

o Ly R
SLITEERITIR _?;! LEeT Ona \--_. T | g-\.l Ha

Please contact my direct supervisor with any kudos or concerns at susan.barr@austintexas.gov

PER CITY ORDINANCE: All individuals scheduling or accepting a meeting invitation with a City Official are
requested to provide responses to the questions at the following link: DSD Visitor Log.

Please note that all information provided is subject to public disclosure via DSD’s open data portal. For more information
please visit: City of Austin Ordinance 2016-0922-005 | City Clerk’s website | City Clerk’s FAQ's

CAUTION: This email was received at the City of Austin, from an EXTERNAL source. Please use caution when clicking

links or opening attachments. If you believe this to be a malicious and/or phishing email, please forward this email to

E-1/26-PRESENTATION



COA CORRESPONDENCE REQUESTING ZONING INFORMATION

Owner and Architect Team originally contacted the city of Austin to research applicable zoning information to
the property. COA contact Anthony McBryde provided information on small lot amnesty and substandard lot, but

no additional information on how to move forward if the lot were to be developed. Owner and Architect team also

provided original plat to COA for further clarification of lot requirements, but no clarificaiton was provided. Cor-

respondence included in email below.

Ingrid Gonzalez Featherston _
mf

Zoning question

Ingrid Gonzalez Featherston I

Tor Mobryce, Antony” < I - Jo+o- R -
Alvarez

Ce: Vince Heinz < gl

Anthony,

To follow up on the original plat, we have confirmed that it is prior to 1946. See attached. The property was
originally platted in 1896. Since my previous email was assuming we were prior to 1946, could you provide answers to
whether subchapter F will still apply on a substandard lot and if we have any leeway on impervious coverage?

Thank you,
Ingrid

Ingrid Gonzalez Featherston, AIA, NOMA, RID
Senior Design Architect

Matt Fajkus Architecture
|#.512.432.5137
l#.900 E 6 St, #100, Austin

F AT AV AP A

Executive Board Member | ACE Mentor Program of Austin
Executive Board Member | NOMA of Central TX

[Quoted text hidden]

& 1-120 Plat.pdf
A 137k

021 at 10:37 AM
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m -

Zoning question
8 messages

McBryde, Anthony <Anthony.McBryde@austintexas.gov> Mon, Jun 21, 2021 at 8:45 AM
To: "inﬂ

Hello,
You wrote:

Hi,

I'd like to confirm whether our lot located at 1003 Kinney Ave would be eligible for small lot amnesty? Would this increase our FAR to 2,350 SF? Would
this also increase the allowable impervious coverage on the lot? Current zoning allows 45%. Below are the calculations based on our zoning of SF-3. If
you could confirm the small lot applicability and whether an increase in Impervious Coverage is allowed that would be a great help!

1003 Kinney Avenue

Zoning: SF-3 (ADU Reduced Parking allowed)
Lot Size: 5,461 SF

Max 40% Bldg Coverage/FAR (0.4:1)= 2,184 SF

Max 45% Impervious Coverage= 2,457 SF

Response:
The min. lot size for SF3 Zoning is 5750 sq. ft. your lot is less than the min. meaning it is a “Substandard Lot” depending on when the property was

recorded in the County will determine if construction is possible. Small Lot Amnesty is granted to properties within certain Neighborhood Plans (NP),
your property is not within a NP.

See below:

e §25-2-943 - SUBSTANDARD LOT.

(&)

A substandard lot may be used for a nonresidential use that is permitted in the zoning district in which the lot is located if, except for minimum lot area,
the use and development complies with the requirements of this title.

B)

A substandard lot may be used for a single-family residential use if the use is permitted in the zoning district in which the lot is located and the lot
complies with the requirements of this subsection.

Q)]

A substandard lot recorded in the county real property records before March 15, 1946 must:

(a)

have an area of not less than 4,000 square feet; and

(b)

be not less than 33 feet wide at the street or at the building line, or have access to a street by an easement that is:
@

not less than ten feet wide if it serves one lot, or not less than 18 feet wide if it serves more than one lot;

(i)

not more than 150 feet in length; and
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NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION CORRESPONDENCE

Owner team has corresponded with Neighborhood Association and requested their formal comments regarding
next steps as it is related to developing the property. See provided email. Neighborhood Association recommends

_ M Gmail

Re: 1003 Kinney Avenue

that our team follow the BOA recommendation to explore the route of seeking a land status determination.

The Neighborhood Association also provided additional information to the other half of our original whole lot.
Information for adjacent property also included development of that substandard lot in 2007. Adjacent lot is of the
same size and dimension as 1003 Kinney Avenue. One of the neighborhood recommendations in addition to seek-
ing a land status determination was reviewing the potential of aquiring the alley. This was denied by the COA.

lan Ellis I Wed, Nov 10, 2021 at 5:09 PM

To: Lorraine Atherton <
Cc:

See COA correspondence.

On Wed, Nov 10, 2021 at 4:27 PM Lorraine Atherton <} \''otc:
Mr. Ellis,

Before we set up a meeting, please gather the information requested by Vice Chair Hawthorn and the other
board members.

For your convenience, we have attached the section of code that VC Hawthorn referenced, section 25-2-4,
along with the 2019 land status determination for your property (including the 1962 water service permit),
and the 2006 residential permit application approved for 1001 Kinney.

The 1962 water service permit confirms that both properties, 1001 and 1003 Kinney, were in their current
configuration (5,456 sf each) in 1962, meeting the requirements of 25-2-4(C), and that they must have been
subdivided simultaneously. The demolition and building permits approved for 1001 Kinney in 2006 raise the
qguestions, Why did the City approve the new construction at 1001 Kinney without a variance, and why is a
variance now required in apparently identical circumstances at 1003 Kinney?

Given this evidence, we are inclined to agree with VC Hawthorn that a variance probably should not be
required.

Please bring this up with your case manager and ask for a written explanation (code interpretation letter) that
you can submit to the Board of Adjustment. If the case manager decides that 1003 Kinney does not need a
variance, then there is no reason for us to meet. If the case manager sticks with the variance requirement,
the ZNA zoning committee (not to mention the BoA) will want to understand why.

Thanks,
Lorraine Atherton

For the ZNA Zoning Committee

Lorraine,

Thanks for the response and documents! Feel free to call me lan, and please let me know if you have a preference as
to how | may address you.

To begin, | want to say we truly weren't aware a meeting with ZNA would be customary or required, so our apologies
for missing out on that. We did however sincerely introduce ourselves to some of the neighbors, and | have
personally contacted those that provided support and opposition letters for our hearing. We're definitely not trying to
sneak anything past anyone - our team's reputation in Austin is simply too good to tarnish.

As for 1001 Kinney, we already had those documents and confirmed with COA that their home's construction was
indeed not subject to a BOA variance as you have noted. Oddly enough, if you add 1001 and 1003's property areas,
you don't get back to the original amount of the whole lot. Property is funny that way... Similarly, we already had the
Land Status Determination for our property, which COA has already seen. So the question of why do we need a
variance vs why did 1001 not need one has already been posed to the COA review staff.

One particular thing to note is that the property was never subdivided after the original 1896 plat - we confirmed this
with the Country Records department, and with doing deed transaction and title searches back to the original sale of
the land. The property was however sold as 2 separate tax parcels, which does not trigger re-plat, does not constitute
a resubdivision, nor is it an amendment to the original plat. All of this information COA has as well. Tax parcel map is
attached here for your reference, showing the only resubdivided lots of Block 1.

You had also asked specifically if the City would vacate, abandon, or sell the alley. They will not, and attached is the
email from their department detailing that. Similarly, even if they could vacate, abandon, or sell a portion of the alley to
us, we would not be able to build or use it for access, due to the protected tree, and | am certain we would be met with
significant opposition from other neighbors that want to preserve the alley as it currently is. It's really nice, | totally
understand how pleasant it is to be able to walk from a back yard through there at any time.

Our Building Permit Reviewer is unfortunately no longer working in that role, so | have already escalated these
questions from the Board to his supervisors, Eric Thomas and Susan Barr. They have already watched the BOA
hearing and were pretty confused themselves as to what the board was suggesting, so they will be meeting Tuesday
to discuss whether or not they still believe a Variance is required. | will provide you with an update of their
conversation once it's available.

Thanks again for your time and the considerate email.

lan M. Ellis, AIA, NCARB, RID
Architect + Project Manager / Interior Designer / R&D

210.606.7880
@ianellis
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From: Ian Ellis [ |

Sent: Tuesday, November 9, 2021 12:11 PM

To:

Cc: Ingrid Gonzalez Featherston; Sarah Johnson; Andrea Alvarez; Matt Fajkus; Mark harries; Wes Wigginton
Subject: 1003 Kinney Avenue

Lorraine,

Thank you for participating in the hearing regarding our proposed variance to construct a new home at 1003 Kinney.
As encouraged by your testimony and the Board, we would be happy to meet with you and the association to
discuss our project, hear you out, and answer any questions you may have.

| was hoping we would have time to meet and talk after the hearing but we missed you on your way out - if this is
not the best contact information, please let us know where to send communications.

CC'd here is the team for this project including the architect, builder, and co-owners.

Are there any days/times that are already scheduled that we could join to meet, or would you prefer to schedule a
special time? We are happy to chat in person, or over zoom if that's preferred.

We understand the next ZNA executive committee meeting is December 6, and we could attend and chat then as
well if you prefer.

Please let us know how you would like to proceed.
Thanks very much,

lan and team.

lan M. Ellis, AIA, NCARB, RID
Architect + Project Manager / Interior Designer / R&D

210.606.7880

@ianellis

2 attachments

ﬂ Tax Parcel Map.pdf
769K

.D EMAIL 1 Alley Vacate Denial.pdf
126K



COA CORRESPONDENCE REQUESTING ALLEY ACCESS

Owner team originally requested for the COA to vacate the alley and allow for our property to use it as vehicle
access to the property. This was denied per the email to the right. They also requested the removal of a protected

tree within the alley to allow for vehicular access and use of the alley, but this too was denied. See email corre-

spondence below.

One of the neighborhood recommendations in addition to seeking a land status determination was reviewing the

potential of aquiring the alley. This was denied by the COA. See COA correspondence.

M Gmail I

RE: 1003 Kinney

Olsen, Dillon <Dillon.Olsen@austintexas.gov> Mon, Jun 14, 2021 at 4:43 PM
To: lan Elis

Hey lan,

Thank you for your patience with this — | discussed the potential alley upgrade with a few coworkers.

It appears that since there is already a curb-cut and driveway within the private property, removal of a
Protected Tree (by impact) in a currently natural area within the City ROW cannot be considered necessary to
use/access the property.

The proposed removal would likely be rejected in review, as reasonable use/access isn’t inhibited by the
Protected Tree.

| hope this helps, and please let me know if you have questions going forward.

Thank you,

Dillon Olsen | Environmental Review Specialist Sr
City Arborist Program, Community Tree Preservation Division
City of Austin Development Services Department

6310 Wilhelmina Delco Dr, Austin, Texas 78752

Office: (5612)974-2515

SERVICESPDEPARTMENT
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- M Gmail |

RE: 1003 Kinney Ave - Grass Alley Question.

West, Samue! I > Mon, Feb 1, 2021 at 2:08 PM
To: lan I

lan,

| is my understanding if a vacation of right of way is requested everyone who touches the right of way has a say
in the request.

The Public Works Department is asked if we would vacate the right of way. In this case we would object to the
right of way being vacated because it is use for access.

The Public Works Department has no plans to improve the alley.

| hope this answers your questions.

Thank you

Samuel West

City of Austin

Public Works Department
Office of City Engineer
Project Coordinator

512-974-8775

From: lan Ellis [y
Sent: Monday, February 01, 2021 9:38 AM

To: West, Samuel <Samuel.West@austintexas.gov>
Subject: Re: 1003 Kinney Ave - Grass Alley Question.

Sam,

Thanks again for the call and discussion on this alley Friday.
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e VIEWS LOOKING TOWARDS E SIDE OF KINNEY AVENUE
e 2-STORY AND 1-STORY HOMES ARE THE STANDARD
e MIXTURE OF NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXISTING ORIGINAL HOMES
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» VIEWS LOOKING TOWARDS E SIDE OF KINNEY AVENUE (TO ROW) & W SIDE OF KINNEY (BOTTOM ROW)
e SOME VACANT LOTS ON KINNEY AVE
e MULTI-FAMILY ON KINNEY AVE TOWARDS INTERSECTION OF MARGARET ST & KINNEY AVE




E-1/34-PRESENTATION
DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED AT 1003 KINNEY AVE IS ADJACENT TO NEARBY S LAMAR UNION
MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT CAN BE FOUND AT S LAMAR UNION AS WELL AS ON THE S END OF KINNEY AVENUE AT THE MARGA-
RET ST. INTERSECTION
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AT 1003 KINNEY AVE WOULD MAINTAIN CURRENT NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT AND SCALE IN TERMS
OF BUILDING HT AND SCALE

N KINNEY AVE N KIN:IEY AVE

S KINNEY AVE S LAMAR BLVD S KINNEY AVE
SF RESIDENTIAL SF RESIDENTIAL Q PROPOSED RESIDENCE
MF RESIDENTIAL MF RESIDENTIAL 8 1STING COA GRASS ALLEY
COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL






